PROPERTIES OF

REACTOR STRUCTURAL ALLOYS
AFTER NEUTRON OR

PARTICLE IRRADIATION

dilb

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS



PROPERTIES OF REACTOR
STRUCTURAL ALLOYS AFTER
NEUTRON OR PARTICLE
IRRADIATION

A symposium

sponsored by ASTM Committee E-10
on Nuclear Applications

and Measurement of Radiation
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR

TESTING AND MATERIALS
Gatlinburg, Tenn., 11-13 June 1974

ASTM SPECIAL TECHNICAL PUBLICATION 570

C. J. Baroch, symposium chairman

List price $59.50
04-570000-35

q American Society for Testing and Materials
1916 Race Street, Philadelphia, Pa. 19103



(©by AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS 1975
Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 74-28977

NOTE
The Society is not responsible, as a body,
for the statements and opinions
advanced in this publication.

Printed in Baltimore, Md.
February 1976



Foreword

The seventh ASTM International Symposium on Effects of Radiation on
Structural Materials was held in Gatlinburg, Tenn., 11-13 June 1974.
Committee E-10 on Nuclear Applications and Measurement of Radiation
Effects sponsored the symposium. C. J. Baroch, Babcock and Wilcox
Company, presided as symposium chairman, and F. R. Shober, Westing-
house Hanford Company, served as symposium co-chairman.



Related
ASTM Publications

Effects of Radiation on Substructure and Mechanical Properties of Metals
and Alloys, STP 529 (1973), $49.50, 04-529000-35

Zirconium in Nuclear Applications, STP 551 (1974), $44.50, 04-551000-35

Nuclear Reactor Energy Spectra, DS 52 (1974), $26.00, 05-052000-35

Radiation Effects Information Generated on ASTM Reference Correlation-
Monitor Steels, DS 54 (1974), $9.75, 05-054000-35



A Note of Appreciation
to Reviewers

This publication is made possible by the authors and, also, the un-
heralded efforts of the reviewers. This body of technical experts whose
dedication, sacrifice of time and effort, and collective wisdom in review-
ing the papers must be acknowledged. The quality level of ASTM publica-
tions is a direct function of their respected opinions. On behalf of ASTM
we acknowledge their contribution with appreciation.

ASTM Committee on Publications



Editorial Staff

Jane B. Wheeler, Managing Editor
Helen M. Hoersch, Associate Editor
Charlotte E. Wilson, Senior Assistant Editor
Ellen J. McGlinchey, Assistant Editor



Contents

Introduction
THERMAL REACTOR MATERIALS—REACTOR VESSEL STEELS THEORY

Influence of Defects in Body-Centered Cubic Iron on Simulated Low Energy
Displacement Cascades—MILAN BRUMOVSKY

Model
Knock-on of Carbon Atoms
Dynamic Interaction of Knock-on Atoms with Defects
Conclusions
Discussion

Decrease of Ductility Upon Neutron Irradiation in Iron Alloys and
Columbium—N. IGATA, H. KAYANO, AND K. WATANABE

Experimental Procedure

Experimental Results

Discussions

General Conclusions
Discussion

Interaction of Strain and Radiation Damages in a Pressure Vessel Steel—
MILAN BRUMOVSKY

Experimental Details

Influence of Prestrain on Stress-Strain Curve
Role of Initial Stage of Material

Effect of Prestrain on Radiation Embrittlement
Influence of Irradiation on Hardening Process
Conclusions

Strength and Notch Ductility of Selected Structural Alloys After High
Fluence 550°F (288°C) Irradiation—J. R. HAWTHORNE AND H. E. WATSON

Materials

Materials Irradiation

Results

Discussion

Conclusions
Discussion

Reactor Vessel Material Surveillance Program—G. CUTTICA, M. GALLIANI,
T. R. MAGER, AND S. YANICHKO

Surveillance Programs
Postirradiation Surveillance Capsule Testing
Fracture Mechanics Evaluation
Conclusions
Discussion

12
21
22

24

25
25
32
35
36

38

39
41
46
48
49
52

54
55

6l
67
69
71

72

73
75
78
80
81



Evaluation of Commercial Production AS33-B Plates and Weld Deposits
Tailored for Improved Radiation Embrittlement Resistance—]. R.
HAWTHORNE, J. J. KOZIOL, AND R. C. GROESCHEL

Materials Selection and Program Plan
Materials Irradiation
Results
Discussion
Conclusions
Discussion

Effect of Impurity Concentration on the Change in Fracture Toughness of
AISI Type 403 Stainless Steel with Fast Neutron Radiation—R. R.
HOSBONS, A. J. PACEY, AND B. L. WOTTON

Experimental
Results
Discussion
Conclusions
Discussion

Radiation Damage and Fatigue Evaluation of Reactor End Fittings—
B. MUKHERJEE

Nomenclature

Material

Experimental Procedure

Analysis

Discussion and Conclusion
Discussion

THERMAL REACTOR MATERIALS—EFFECTS ON MECHANICAL PROPERTIES

Effect of Irradiation at 130, 650, and 775°F on Tensile Properties of
Zircaloy-4 at 70, 650, and 775°F—C. J. BAROCH

Program Description
Experimental Results
Data Evaluation
Conclusions

Effect of Neutron Irradiation on Types 316 and 321 and Sandvik 12R72
Stainless Steels—K. R. GARR, A. G. PARD, AND D. KRAMER

Experimental

Results and Discussion

Conclusions
Discussion

Fatigue Behavior and Microstructure of Neutron Irradiated Thin Section Type
304 Stainless Steel at Elevated Temperatures—bD. J. MICHEL AND
H. H. SMITH

Experimental Procedures
Results
Discussion
Conclusions
Discussion

&3

&5
88
89
98
100
102

103

105
107
110
114
115

117

117
118
118
120
123
125

129

130
132
135
140

143

144
146
153
155

156

157
159
167
169
171



Fatigue and Creep-Fatigue Behavior of Irradiated and Unirradiated Type
308 Stainless Steel Weld Metal at Elevated Temperatures—G. E.
KORTH AND M. D. HARPER

Procedure
Materials
Results
Discussion
Conclusions
Discussion

Fatigue Crack Propagation in Fast Neutron Irradiated Stainless Steels and
Welds—P. SHAHINIAN

Experimental Procedure
Results and Discussion
Summary

Discussion

CREEP OF STRUCTURAL MATERIALS

Dose Dependence of Irradiation Creep of Zircaloy-2—D. S. WOOD

Pressure Tube Creep Strain Measurements
Discussion
Conclusions

Discussion

Improvement of Creep Properties in a Helium Injected Austenitic Stainless
Steel—S. KAWASAKI, T. FURUTA, R. NAGASAKI, AND K. UEMATSU

Experimental
Results
Discussion
Conclusions

Creep and Swelling Deformation in Structural Materials During Fast-Neutron
Irradiation—W. G. WOLFER, M. ASHKIN, AND A. BOLTAX

Stress-Induced Drift of Point Defects
Bias as a Basis for Swelling and Irradiation Creep
Bias of Voids, Loops, and Dislocations
Models of Irradiation Creep and Stress-Induced Swelling
Empirical Constituitive Equations for Swelling and Irradiation Creep
Conclusions
Discussion

Multiaxial Primary Irradiation Creep Equations for Reactor Structural
Materials—J. H. GITTUS

Recoverable Strain Diagram

Levy-Mises and Volume Conservation Criteria for the Equilibrium Case
Approach to Equilibrium

Irradiation Creep

Dilation, £’ and v’

Discussion

Conclusions

172

173
175
176
184
187
189

191

192
195
202
203

207

208
211
215
216

218

219
220
221
230

233

234
238
240
244
249
250
252

259

260
261
262
264
267
268
269



Surface Reaction Limited Void Growth—L. K. MANSUR, P. R. OKAMOTO,
A. TAYLOR, AND CHE-YU LI

Analysis

Comparison with Experimental Data
Irradiation Data Extrapolation and Translation
Discussion

Summary

Spectral Effects in Neutron and Charged Particle Irradiations—D. G. DORAN.
R. L. SIMONS, AND W. N. McELROY

Theoretical Units of Damaging Exposure
Correlation and Application of Neutron Data—A Marriage of Theory
and Experiment
Correlation of Charged Particle Data with Neutron Data
Summary
Discussion

Postirradiation Properties of the 6061-T6 Aluminum High Flux Isotope Re-
actor Hydraulic Tube—K. FARRELL AND A. E. RICHT

Decription of the Hydraulic Tube

Dimensional Changes and Swelling Measurements
Microstructural Changes

Mechanical Tests

Fractographic Observations

Discussion and Conclusions

VoIDS CAUSED BY IRRADIATION

Comparison of Displacement and Gas Production Rates in Current Fission
and Future Fusion Reactors—G. L. KULCINSKI, D. G. DORAN, AND
M. A. ABDOU

Description of Calculational Procedures
Results
Discussion
Conclusions
Discussion

Helium Mobility and Bubble Formation in Type 316 Stainless Steel, Aluminum,
and Vanadium—~F. A. SMIDT, JR. AND A. G. PIEPER

Experimental Methods

Discussion

Conclusions
Discussion

Irradiation-Induced Swelling Variations Resulting from Compositional Modifi-
cations of Type 316 Stainless Steel—J. F. BATES

Experimental Details and Techniques
Results
Discussion

Discussion

272

273
279
287
288
289

290
291

300
303
307
310

311

312
312
313
316
319
319

329

331
339
343
348
350

352

353
362
366
368

369

370
370
384
387



Effect of the Degree of Cold Work on the Irradiation-Induced Swelling of
Type 316 Stainless Steel—K. D. CHALLENGER AND T. LAURITZEN

Experimental

Result and Discussion

Conclusions
Discussion

Dimensional Stability of Neutron Irradiated Molybdenum—H. 1. JANG AND
J. MOTEFF

Experimental Procedure
Experimental Results
Discussion
Conclusion

Discussion

Dimensional Stability of Tantalum During Fast Neutron Irradiation—R. A.
MURGATROYD, I. P. BELL, AND J. T. BLAND

Experimental Procedure
Results and Discussion
Discussion

Influence of High Voltage Electron Microscope Irradiation on Neutron-
Produced Microstructures in Stainless Steels—F. A. GARNER, J. J.
LAIDLER, B. MASTEL, AND L. E. THOMAS

Experimental Techniques
Experimental Results
Discussion

Discussion

IRRADIATION SIMULATION

Swelling in Electron-Irradiated Type 316 Stainless Steel—J. J. LAIDLER
B. MASTEL, AND F. A. GARNER

Experimental Procedure
Experimental Results
Discussion

Discussion

Void Formation in Cold-Worked Type 316 Stainless Steel Irradiated with
1-MeV Protons—D. W. KEEFER AND A. G. PARD

Experimental Procedures
Experimental Results
Discusston
Conclusions

Discussion

Void Formation in an Ion Bombarded Cold-Worked Stainless Steel—1J. L.
BRIMHALL, K. UEMATSU, AND T. NISHIKAWA

Experimental Procedures
Experimental Results
Discussion of Results
Conclusions

Discussion

388

389
391
401
402

404

405
408
410
416
419

421

422
424
431

433

435
437
443
447

451

452
453
463
468

469

470
474
478
485
486

488

489
491
498
500
501



Effect of Irradiation Parameters on Nickel-lon Damage in Nickel—J. A.
SPRAGUE, J. E. WESTMORELAND, F. A. SMIDT., JR., AND P. R. MALMBERG

Experimental Procedures

Results

Discussion

Summary and Conclusions
Discussion

Void Swelling in the Iron-Chromium-Nickel System—A Survey by Nickel Ion
Bombardment—w. G. JOHNSTON, T. LAURITZEN, J. H. ROSOLOWSK]I,
AND A. M. TURKALO

Experimental
Swelling of Commercial Alloys
Simple Alloys on Iron-Chromium-Nickel
Discussion
Discussion

Swelling Resistance Induced by Grain Refinement and Particle Dispersion in
Austenitic Stainless Steel During High Energy Electron Irradiation—
B. N. SINGH

Material and Experimental Procedure
Results

Discussion

Conclusions

Development Programs on Irradiation Embrittiement of Low Alloy Pressure
Vessel Steels in the Federal Republic of Germany—D. PACHUR AND
G. SIEVERS

Results and Discussion of Complete VDEh Program
Planned Development Programs
International Atomic Energy Agency Coordinated Program

Swelling and Irradiation Induced Microstructural Changes in Nickel-Based
Alloys—A. F. ROWCLIFFE, S. DIAMOND, M. L. BLEIBERG, J. SPITZNAGEL,
AND J. CHOYKE

Experimental Procedure
Results
Discussion
Conclusions
Discussion

Irradiated Steels Behavior in Long-Term Load Tests—S. N. VOTINOV, V. 1.
PROCHOROV, V. K. SHAMARDIN, AND A. G. FINKO
Experimental
Results
Conclusion

Motion of Dislocation in Stainless Steel During the Fast Neutron Irradiation—
B. A. GUROVICH, A. [. RYAZANOV, L. A. ELESIN, [. V. ALTOVSKII, P. A.
PLATONOV, AND S. M. ASTRAKHANTSEV

Experimental

Results

Discussion

Mechanism for Dislocation Climb in the Radiation Generation of the
Frankel Pairs

General Discussion

505

506
507
510
521
522

525

527
532
537
538
541

543

545
546
549
553

555

556
560
563

565
566
568
577
581
582

584

385
591
593

599
600
600
603

610
619



