PROPERTIES OF Reactor Structural Alloys After Neutron or Particle Irradiation

STP 570

A

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS

PROPERTIES OF REACTOR STRUCTURAL ALLOYS AFTER NEUTRON OR PARTICLE IRRADIATION

A symposium sponsored by ASTM Committee E-10 on Nuclear Applications and Measurement of Radiation AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS Gatlinburg, Tenn., 11-13 June 1974

ASTM SPECIAL TECHNICAL PUBLICATION 570 C. J. Baroch, symposium chairman

List price \$59.50 04-570000-35



©by AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS 1975 Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 74-28977

NOTE The Society is not responsible, as a body, for the statements and opinions advanced in this publication.

> Printed in Baltimore, Md. February 1976

Foreword

The seventh ASTM International Symposium on Effects of Radiation on Structural Materials was held in Gatlinburg, Tenn., 11-13 June 1974. Committee E-10 on Nuclear Applications and Measurement of Radiation Effects sponsored the symposium. C. J. Baroch, Babcock and Wilcox Company, presided as symposium chairman, and F. R. Shober, Westinghouse Hanford Company, served as symposium co-chairman.

Related ASTM Publications

Effects of Radiation on Substructure and Mechanical Properties of Metals and Alloys, STP 529 (1973), \$49.50, 04-529000-35

Zirconium in Nuclear Applications, STP 551 (1974), \$44.50, 04-551000-35

Nuclear Reactor Energy Spectra, DS 52 (1974), \$26.00, 05-052000-35

Radiation Effects Information Generated on ASTM Reference Correlation-Monitor Steels, DS 54 (1974), \$9.75, 05-054000-35

A Note of Appreciation to Reviewers

This publication is made possible by the authors and, also, the unheralded efforts of the reviewers. This body of technical experts whose dedication, sacrifice of time and effort, and collective wisdom in reviewing the papers must be acknowledged. The quality level of ASTM publications is a direct function of their respected opinions. On behalf of ASTM we acknowledge their contribution with appreciation.

ASTM Committee on Publications

Editorial Staff

Jane B. Wheeler, Managing Editor Helen M. Hoersch, Associate Editor Charlotte E. Wilson, Senior Assistant Editor Ellen J. McGlinchey, Assistant Editor

Contents

Introduction	1
THERMAL REACTOR MATERIALS—REACTOR VESSEL STEELS THEORY	
Influence of Defects in Body-Centered Cubic Iron on Simulated Low Energy Displacement Cascades—MILAN BRUMOVSKÝ	7
Model Knock-on of Carbon Atoms	8 9
Dynamic Interaction of Knock-on Atoms with Defects Conclusions Discussion	12 21 22
Decrease of Ductility Upon Neutron Irradiation in Iron Alloys and Columbium—N. IGATA, H. KAYANO, AND K. WATANABE	24
Experimental Procedure Experimental Results Discussions General Conclusions Discussion	25 25 32 35 36
Interaction of Strain and Radiation Damages in a Pressure Vessel Steel- MILAN BRUMOVSKÝ	38
Experimental Details Influence of Prestrain on Stress-Strain Curve Role of Initial Stage of Material Effect of Prestrain on Radiation Embrittlement Influence of Irradiation on Hardening Process Conclusions	39 41 46 48 49 52
Strength and Notch Ductility of Selected Structural Alloys After High Fluence 550°F (288°C) Irradiation—J. R. HAWTHORNE AND H. E. WATSON	54
Materials Materials Irradiation Results Discussion Conclusions Discussion	55 61 61 67 69 71
Reactor Vessel Material Surveillance Program —G. CUTTICA, M. GALLIANI, T. R. MAGER, AND S. YANICHKO	72
Surveillance Programs Postirradiation Surveillance Capsule Testing Fracture Mechanics Evaluation Conclusions Discussion	73 75 78 80 81

Evaluation of Commercial Production A533-B Plates and Weld Deposits Tailored for Improved Radiation Embrittlement Resistance—J. R. HAWTHORNE, J. J. KOZIOL, AND R. C. GROESCHEL	8
Materials Selection and Program Plan	8
Materials Irradiation	8
Results Discussion	8
Conclusions	10
Discussion	10
Effect of Impurity Concentration on the Change in Fracture Toughness of AISI Type 403 Stainless Steel with Fast Neutron Radiation—R. R. HOSBONS, A. J. PACEY, AND B. L. WOTTON	10
Experimental	10
Results	10
Discussion Conclusions	
Discussion	11
Radiation Damage and Fatigue Evaluation of Reactor End Fittings— B. MUKHERJEE	11
Nomenclature	11
Material	ii
Experimental Procedure	11
Analysis Discussion and Conclusion	12
Discussion	12
THERMAL REACTOR MATERIALS—EFFECTS ON MECHANICAL PROPERTIES Effect of Irradiation at 130, 650, and 775°F on Tensile Properties of	
Zircaloy-4 at 70, 650, and 775°F—C. J. BAROCH	12
Program Description	13
Experimental Results Data Evaluation	13
Conclusions	14
Effect of Neutron Irradiation on Types 316 and 321 and Sandvik 12R72 Stainless Steels—K. R. GARR, A. G. PARD, AND D. KRAMER	14
Experimental	14
Results and Discussion Conclusions	14
Discussion	15
Fatigue Behavior and Microstructure of Neutron Irradiated Thin Section Type 304 Stainless Steel at Elevated Temperatures—D. J. MICHEL AND	1.5
H. H. SMITH	15
Experimental Procedures Results	15 15
Discussion	16
Conclusions Discussion	16
DISCUSSION	17

Fatigue and Creep-Fatigue Behavior of Irradiated and Unirradiated Type 308 Stainless Steel Weld Metal at Elevated Temperatures—G. E. KORTH AND M. D. HARPER	172
	172
Procedure Materials	173 175
Results	176
Discussion Conclusions	184 187
Discussion	189
Fatigue Crack Propagation in Fast Neutron Irradiated Stainless Steels and Welds-P. SHAHINIAN	191
Experimental Procedure	192
Results and Discussion Summary	195 202
Discussion	202
CREEP OF STRUCTURAL MATERIALS	
Dose Dependence of Irradiation Creep of Zircaloy-2-D. S. WOOD	207
Pressure Tube Creep Strain Measurements	208
Discussion	211
Conclusions Discussion	215 216
Improvement of Creep Properties in a Helium Injected Austenitic Stainless Steel—S. KAWASAKI, T. FURUTA, R. NAGASAKI, AND K. UEMATSU	218
Experimental	219
Results	220
Discussion Conclusions	221 230
Creep and Swelling Deformation in Structural Materials During Fast-Neutron Irradiation—W. G. WOLFER, M. ASHKIN, AND A. BOLTAX	233
Stress-Induced Drift of Point Defects	234
Bias as a Basis for Swelling and Irradiation Creep Bias of Voids, Loops, and Dislocations	238 240
Models of Irradiation Creep and Stress-Induced Swelling	244
Empirical Constituitive Equations for Swelling and Irradiation Creep Conclusions	249 250
Discussion	250 252
Multiaxial Primary Irradiation Creep Equations for Reactor Structural Materials—J. H. GITTUS	259
Recoverable Strain Diagram	260
Levy-Mises and Volume Conservation Criteria for the Equilibrium Case Approach to Equilibrium	261 262
Irradiation Creep	264
Dilation, E' and ν' Discussion	267 268
Conclusions	269

Surface Reaction Limited Void Growth—L. K. MANSUR, P. R. OKAMOTO, A. TAYLOR, AND CHE-YU LI	272
Analysis Comparison with Experimental Data	273 279
Irradiation Data Extrapolation and Translation Discussion Summary	287 288 289
Spectral Effects in Neutron and Charged Particle Irradiations—D. G. DORAN. R. L. SIMONS, AND W. N. MCELROY	290
Theoretical Units of Damaging Exposure Correlation and Application of Neutron Data—A Marriage of Theory	291
and Experiment Correlation of Charged Particle Data with Neutron Data Summary	300 303 307
Discussion	310
Postirradiation Properties of the 6061-T6 Aluminum High Flux Isotope Re-	2.1
actor Hydraulic TubeK. FARRELL AND A. E. RICHT	311
Decription of the Hydraulic Tube	312
Dimensional Changes and Swelling Measurements	312
Microstructural Changes Mechanical Tests	313
Fractographic Observations	316 319
Discussion and Conclusions	319

VOIDS CAUSED BY IRRADIATION

Comparison of Displacement and Gas Production Rates in Current Fission and Future Fusion Reactors—G. L. KULCINSKI, D. G. DORAN, AND M. A. ABDOU Description of Calculational Procedures Results Discussion Conclusions Discussion	329 331 339 343 348 350
Experimental Methods Discussion Conclusions Discussion	353 362 366 368
Irradiation-Induced Swelling Variations Resulting from Compositional Modifi- cations of Type 316 Stainless Steel—J. F. BATES	369
Experimental Details and Techniques Results Discussion Discussion	370 370 384 387

Effect of the Degree of Cold Work on the Irradiation-Induced Swelling of Type 316 Stainless Steel—K. D. CHALLENGER AND T. LAURITZEN	388
Experimental	389
Result and Discussion	391
Conclusions Discussion	401 402
	402
Dimensional Stability of Neutron Irradiated Molybdenum—H. I. JANG AND J. MOTEFF	404
Experimental Procedure	405
Experimental Results	408
Discussion	410
Conclusion Discussion	416 419
Discussion	419
Dimensional Stability of Tantalum During Fast Neutron Irradiation—R. A. MURGATROYD, J. P. BELL, AND J. T. BLAND	421
Experimental Procedure	422
Results and Discussion	424
Discussion	431
Influence of High Voltage Electron Microscope Irradiation on Neutron- Produced Microstructures in Stainless Steels—F. A. GARNER, J. J. LAIDLER, B. MASTEL, AND L. E. THOMAS	433
Experimental Techniques	435
Experimental Results	437
Discussion Discussion	443 447
	······
IRRADIATION SIMULATION	
Swelling in Electron-Irradiated Type 316 Stainless Steel—J. J. LAIDLER B. MASTEL, AND F. A. GARNER	451
Experimental Procedure	452
Experimental Results	453
Discussion	463
Discussion	468
Void Formation in Cold-Worked Type 316 Stainless Steel Irradiated with 1-MeV Protons-D. W. KEEFER AND A. G. PARD	469
Experimental Procedures	470
Experimental Results	474
Discussion	478
Conclusions	485
Discussion	486
Void Formation in an Ion Bombarded Cold-Worked Stainless Steel—J. L. BRIMHALL, K. UEMATSU, AND T. NISHIKAWA	488
Experimental Procedures	489
Experimental Results	491
Discussion of Results	498
Conclusions Discussion	500 501
	-

Effect of Irradiation Parameters on Nickel-Ion Damage in Nickel—J. A. SPRAGUE, J. E. WESTMORELAND, F. A. SMIDT., JR., AND P. R. MALMBERG	505
Experimental Procedures Results Discussion	506 507 510
Summary and Conclusions Discussion	521 522
Void Swelling in the Iron-Chromium-Nickel System—A Survey by Nickel Ion Bombardment—W. G. JOHNSTON, T. LAURITZEN, J. H. ROSOLOWSKI, AND A. M. TURKALO	525
Experimental Swelling of Commercial Alloys Simple Alloys on Iron-Chromium-Nickel Discussion Discussion	527 532 537 538 541
Swelling Resistance Induced by Grain Refinement and Particle Dispersion in Austenitic Stainless Steel During High Energy Electron Irradiation— B. N. SINGH	543
Material and Experimental Procedure Results Discussion Conclusions	545 546 549 553
Development Programs on Irradiation Embrittlement of Low Alloy Pressure Vessel Steels in the Federal Republic of Germany—D. PACHUR AND G. SIEVERS	555
Results and Discussion of Complete VDEh Program Planned Development Programs International Atomic Energy Agency Coordinated Program	556 560 563
Swelling and Irradiation Induced Microstructural Changes in Nickel-Based Alloys—A. F. ROWCLIFFE, S. DIAMOND, M. L. BLEIBERG, J. SPITZNAGEL, AND J. CHOYKE	565
Experimental Procedure Results Discussion Conclusions Discussion	566 568 577 581 582
Irradiated Steels Behavior in Long-Term Load Tests—S. N. VOTINOV, V. I. PROCHOROV, V. K. SHAMARDIN, AND A. G. FINKO Experimental Results Conclusion	584 585 591 593
Motion of Dislocation in Stainless Steel During the Fast Neutron Irradiation— B. A. GUROVICH, A. I. RYAZANOV, L. A. ELESIN, I. V. ALTOVSKII, P. A. PLATONOV, AND S. M. ASTRAKHANTSEV Experimental Results Discussion	599 600 600 603
Mechanism for Dislocation Climb in the Radiation Generation of the Frankel Pairs	610
General Discussion	619